1.75 1.75 2.25 2.25
2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25

0.00 0.06 0.22
0.54 0.90 1.23 1.61 2.01

2.39 2.79
3.17 3.55 3.93 4.32

4.71 5.10 5.49 5.88
6.27

6.66
7.05 7.44 7.87 8.35 8.80

9.22 9.67 10.1410.5811.09
11.4911.9212.39

12.84

13.00

13.66
14.17

14.63
15.10

15.53
16.0116.53

16.98
17.81

18.26
18.81

$14.71$14.94$15.14
$15.66

$16.09
$16.50

$16.90
$17.36

$17.91
$18.30

$18.87
$19.21$19.46

$19.92
$20.55$20.72$20.64

$20.99

$21.82
$22.44

$23.00
$23.48

$24.02
$24.44

$24.89
$25.49

$26.03
$26.61$26.83

$27.43
$28.17

$28.64
$29.22

$28.41

$29.58

$31.03

$31.83

$32.85

$33.70
$34.46

$35.10
$35.66$35.50

$36.42
$36.99

$37.65

Q4'11 Q4'12 Q4'13 Q4'14 Q4'15 Q4'16 Q4'17 Q4'18 Q4'19 Q4'20 Q4'21 Q4'22

NAV per Share Cumulative Special Dividends per Share Cumulative Base & Supplemental Dividends per Share

3

OVERVIEW

SPECIALTY FINANCE COMPANY FOCUSED ON PROVIDING FINANCING SOLUTIO NS

Note: Market capitalization as of 3/31/2023
*Reflects NAV per share adjusted for the supplemental dividend per share related to Q1 2023 earnings
Moody’s rating affirmed 4/13/2022; S&P rating affirmed on 2/7/2023; Fitch rating affirmed on 4/14/2023; KBRA affirmed 6/7/2022

NYSE

Market Capitalization

$3.0 Billion

$16.59 ($16.55*)

$1.5 Billion

TSLXTicker

Exchange

Net Asset Value Per Share

Total Assets

BBB (stable) / BBB- (stable) /
Baa3 (stable) /BBB+ (stable)

Fitch / S&P / Moody’s / KBRA

S I X T H  S T R E E T  S P E C I A L T Y  L E N D I N G

Net Income / Share $1.68 $1.18 $2.34 $1.86 $1.86 $2.34 $2.65 $2.93 $1.38

(+) Accrued Capital Gains Incentive Fee Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.19 ($0.11)

Adj. Net Income / Share* $1.68 $1.18 $2.34 $1.86 $1.86 $2.34 $2.67 $3.12 $1.27

(÷) Adjusted Beginning NAV / Share $15.52 $15.53 $15.15 $15.95 $16.09 $16.13 $16.77 $15.86 $16.73

ROE on Net Income 10.8% 7.6% 15.4% 11.7% 11.6% 14.5% 15.8% 18.5% 8.3%

ROE on Adj. Net Income 10.8% 7.6% 15.4% 11.7% 11.6% 14.5% 15.9% 19.7% 7.6%

Ending NAV / Share $15.53 $15.15 $15.95 $16.09 $16.25 $16.83 $17.16 $16.84 $16.48

(+) Dividends Paid* $1.54 $1.56 $1.56 $1.75 $1.78 $1.81 $2.28 $3.59 $2.25

(÷) Beginning NAV / Share $15.52 $15.53 $15.15 $15.95 $16.09 $16.25 $16.83 $17.16 $16.84

Economic Return 10.0% 7.6% 15.5% 11.9% 12.1% 14.7% 15.5% 19.1% 11.3%

Avg. Daily 3 Month Reference Rate 0.2% 0.3% 0.7% 1.3% 2.3% 2.3% 0.6% 0.2% 2.2%

ROE on Adj. NI Spread to Reference Rate 10.6% 7.3% 14.7% 10.4% 9.3% 12.2% 15.3% 19.5% 5.4%

10.8%

7.6%

15.4%

11.7% 11.6%

14.5%

15.9%

19.7%

7.6%

10.0%

7.6%

15.5%

11.9% 12.1%

14.7%
15.5%

19.1%

11.3%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

ROE on Adj. Net Income Economic Return

4

RETURNS ON EQUITY THROUGH A CYCLE

*Adjusted to exclude the capital gains incentive fee expense that was accrued, but not paid, related to cumulative unrealized capital gains in excess of cumulative net realized capital gains less any
cumulative unrealized losses and capital gains incentive fees paid inception to date
Reflects NAV per share adjusted for the supplemental dividend per share related to that quarter’s earnings. Note that Q4 2020 NAV per share is adjusted for the special dividend of $1.25/share with a
record date in Q1 2021
*Represents dividends paid during the calendar year. Note, 2022 includes 5 base dividend payments due to the previously announced change in the dividend payment date which accelerated the